

**Appeals Nos. 09-56689, 09-56690**

**United States Court of Appeals  
For the Ninth Circuit**

---

C.F., a minor, by and through his parents, Bill Farnan and Teresa Farnan,

Plaintiffs – Appellants – Cross-Appellees

v.

Capistrano Unified School District; Dr. James Corbett, individually and in his official capacity as an employee of Capistrano Unified School District; and Does 1 through 20 inclusive,

Defendants – Appellees – Cross-Appellants

California Teachers Association/NEA and Capistrano Unified Education Association,

Movants – Appellees

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the Central District of California, Civil Case No. SACV07-1434 JVS (ANX)

---

**APPELLEE'S – CROSS-APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF**

---

Erwin Chemerinsky  
University of California, Irvine  
School of Law  
401 E. Peltason  
Irvine, California 92697-8000  
(949) 824-7722  
echemerinsky@law.uci.edu

J. Craig Johnson  
Christian A. Hickersberger  
TENNER JOHNSON LLP  
11810 Pierce Street, Suite 300  
Riverside, California 92505  
(951) 353-8000  
cjohnson@tennerjohnson.com  
chickersberger@tennerjohnson.com

Daniel K. Spradlin  
dspradlin@wss-law.com  
Roberta A. Kraus  
bkraus@wss-law.com  
WOODRUFF, SPRADLIN & SMART, APC  
555 Anton Boulevard, Suite 1200  
Costa Mesa, California 92626-7670  
Tel.: (714) 558-7000  
Fax: (714) 835-7787

Attorneys for Defendant – Appellee – Cross-Appellant Dr. James Corbett

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	page
Table of Authorities	ii
THE STATEMENT BY DR. CORBETT CONCERNING JOHN PELOZA DID NOT EXPRESS HOSTILITY TO RELIGION.	1
A. Introduction	1
B. The Peloza Statement Did Not Violate the Establishment Clause.	4
C. Allowing Liability for the Peloza Statement Would Have a Chilling Effect on Freedom of Speech and Academic Freedom.	16
Conclusion	18
Certificate of Compliance	20
Certificate of Service	21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	page
<u>Cases</u>	
<i>American Family Association Inc., v. City and County of San Francisco</i> , 277 F.3d 1114 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2002)	12-13
<i>Brosseau v. Haugen</i> , 543 U.S. 194 (2004)	2
<i>Edwards v. Aguillard</i> , 482 U.S. 578 (1987)	7
<i>Lambs Chapel v. Center Moriches Union Free School District</i> , 508 U.S. 384 (1993)	11
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971)	15
<i>Lopez v. Candaele</i> , ____ F.3d ___, 2010 WL 3607033 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. Sept. 17, 2010)	16
<i>Lynch v. Donnelly</i> , 465 U.S. 668 (1984)	10
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 129 S.Ct. 808 (2009)	18
<i>Peloza v. Capistrano Unified School District</i> , 37 F.3d 517 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1994)	4, 17
<i>Roberts v. Madigan</i> , 921 F.2d 1047 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1990)	13-15, 17
<i>Rodriguez v. Maricopa County Community College District</i> , 605 F.3d 703, 709 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2010)	16
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector &amp; Visitors of the University of Virginia</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995)	11
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Indep. Community School Dist.</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969)	17

*Widmar v. Vincent*, 454 U.S. 263 (1981) 11

*Wilson v. Layne*, 526 U.S. 603 (1999) 2

**Miscellaneous**

Sara Diamond, Not By Politics Alone: The Enduring Influence of the Christian Right (1998) 9

William Martin, With God on Our Side: The Rise of the Religious Right in America (2000) 9
